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McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of PA
P.O. Box 8621
Elmhurst, IL 60126

V.
Jeanine Emigh
76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

and
Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh
76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

Attorney for Plaintiff

Clearfield County
Court of Common Pleas

OCT %
. f‘%

am

Prothonolaw‘\, erk of Couorgﬁ

Number ) 5-1 535 ‘D

CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days
after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by
attomey and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you by the court without
further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR
LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A
LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES
TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR
NO FEE.

Dave Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA, 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982

AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted
quiere defenderse de estas demandas ex-puestas en
las paginas siguientes, usted tiene veinte (20)
dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y
la notificacion. Hace falta asentar una
comparencia escrita o en persona o con un abogado y
entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas o
sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su
persona. Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende,
la corte tomara medidas y puede continuar la
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o
notificacion. Ademas, la corte puede decidir a
favor del demandante y requiere que usted cumpla
con todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted
puede perder dinero o sus propiedades u otros
derechos importantes para usted.

USTED LE DEBE TOMAR ESTE PAPEL A SU
ABOGADO INMEDIATAMENTE. SI USTED NO
TIENE AUN ABOGADO, VAA OTELEFONEA LA
OFICINA EXPUSO ABAJO. ESTA OFICINA LO
PUEDE PROPORCIONAR CON INFORMATION
ACERCA DE EMPLEAR A UN ABOGADO.

SI USTED NO PUEDE PROPORCIONAR PARA
EMPLEAR UN ABOGADO, ESTA OFICINA PUEDE
SER CAPAZ DE PROPORCIONARLO CON
INFORMACION ACERCA DE LAS AGENCIAS
QUE PUEDEN OFRECER LOS SERVICIOS
LEGALES A PERSONAS ELEGIBLES EN UN
HONORARIO REDUCIDO NI NINGUN
HONORARIO.

Dave Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA, 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, Clearfield County
s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Court of Common Pleas
Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial
Mortgage Company of
Pzennsylvania

P.O. Box 8621

Elmhurst, IL 60126

V.

Jeanine Emigh

76 Glastonbury Street

Hawk Run, PA 16840 Number
and

Edward R. Emigh a/k/a

Edward Emigh

76 Glastonbury Street

Hawk Run, PA 16840

CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plaintiff is HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount
Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania, a corporation duly organized and
doing business at the above captioned address.

2. The Defendant is Jeanine Emigh, who is one of the mortgagors and real owners of
the mortgaged property hereinafter described, and her last-known address is 76 Glastonbury Street,

Hawk Run, PA 16840.
3. The Defendant is Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh, who is one of the

mortgagors and real owners of the mortgaged property hereinafter described, and his last-known



address is 76 Glastonbury Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

4. On 08/21/2002, mortgagors made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to Plaintiff which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Clearfield County in Mortgage Book as Instrument #200213472.

5. The premises subject to said mortgage is described in the legal description attached
&s Exhibit "A" and is knovs;n as 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840, Parcel Number 124-011-564-3.

6. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon
said mortgage due 05/01/2005 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon default in such payments for a period of one month, the entire principal balance

and all interest due thereon are collectible forthwith.

7. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $ 49,389.40
Interest through 08/18/2005 $ 2,700.25
(Plus $ 14.17 per diem thereafter)
Attorney's Fee $ 2,469.27
Cost of Suit 5 225.00
Appraisal Fee $ 125.00
Title Search 3 200.60
GRAND TOTAL $ 55,109.12
8. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents

and Pennsylvania Law and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale.
If the mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be charged based on
work actually performed.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as required by Act 6 of 1974 (41 P.S. §403) and

notice required by the Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 as amended under 12 PA Code



Chapter 13, et seq., commonlv known as the Combinzd Not:ce of Delinquency has teen sent to

Defendants by regular mail with a certificate of mailing and by certified mail, return receipt requested.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment egainst the Defendants in the sum of

$55,109.12, together with interest at the rate of $14 17 per diem and other costs and charges

collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged prope:ty.

%aﬁ/ﬁ%
TERRENCE’J. McCABE, ESQUIRE

Attorngy or Plaiatiff




VERIFICATION

The undersigned, Leslie Evans, hereby certifies that she is
the Foreclosure Specialist of the Plaintiff in the within action,

HSE[;P%HJ- , and that

she is authorized to make this verification and that the foregoing

facts are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,
information and belief and further states that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. §4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

-~
/

A 2 g

Leslie Evans




ALL that lot of ground situate in the Village of Ashcroft, Morris Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Second Street from Abe Grimleys corner West a
distance of Ninety-eight (98°) feet to a post; thence along the lands of Mary
Ann Lewis, North a distance of Ninety-eight (98”) feet; thence along said land
West a distance of Ninety-eight (98”) feet to a post; thence along Abram
Grimleys land South Ninety-eight (98’) feet to a post and the place of
beginning, and known as part of Lot No. 3 on plan of said village of Ashcroft.
Having permanently affixed thereon a mobile home.

Commonly known as: 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

Eyhinit A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100875
NO: 05-1535-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: HSBC a London Corp. s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
Vvs.
DEFENDANT: JEANINE EMIGH AND EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/fa EDWARD EMIGH

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, October 18, 2005 AT 9:34 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
JEANINE EMIGH DEFENDANT AT 76 GLASTONBURY ST., HAWK RUN, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO EVA TURNER, MOTHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

193 Powell St. Hawk Run, Pa. "empty"

SERVED BY: NEVLING / HUNTER

FILED

FEB 09 700
=) Y\_ “wy w‘&h
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100875
NO: 05-1535-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: HSBC a London Corp. s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company

vs.
DEFENDANT: JEANINE EMIGH AND EDWARD R. EMIGH a’k/a EDWARD EMIGH

SHERIFF RETURN
L ]

NOW, October 18,2005 AT 9:34 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/fa EDWARD EMIGH DEFENDANT AT 76 GLASTONBURY ST., HAWK RUN, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO EVA TURNER, MOTHER IN LAW A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS

THEREOF. 193 Powell St., Hawk Run, Pa. "empty".
SERVED BY: NEVLING /HUNTER



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100875
NO: 05-1535-CD
SERVICE# 3 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: HSBC a London Corp. s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
vs.
DEFENDANT: JEANINE EMIGH AND EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/a EDWARD EMIGH

SHERIFF RETURN
L _____________________________________________________________________|]

NOW, October 18, 2005 AT 9:34 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
JEANINE EMIGH DEFENDANT AT 76 GLASTONBURY ST., HAWK RUN, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO EVA TURNER, MOTHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / HUNTER



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100875
NO: 05-1535-CD
SERVICE# 4 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: HSBC a London Corp. s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company

VS.
DEFENDANT: JEANINE EMIGH AND EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/a EDWARD EMIGH

SHERIFF RETURN
L______________________________________________________________________|
NOW, October 18,2005 AT 9:34 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/a EDWARD EMIGH DEFENDANT AT 76 GLASONBURY ST., HAWK RUN, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO EVA TURNER, MOTHER IN LAW A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / HUNTER



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100875
NO: 05-1535-CD
SERVICES 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: HSBC a London Corp. s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company

Vs,
DEFENDANT: JEANINE EMIGH AND EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/a EDWARD EMIGH

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE MCCABE 67804 40.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS MCCABE 67804 63.46
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006 i E E E
bd?g/k 7
ChesterA Ha

Sheriff
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McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

First Urion Building

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

. FILEDAsc

HSBC, a London Ccrporasion, s/b/m/a of Clearfield County ' - M

o e | ) §:5743 A‘“g clake

Beneficial Consumer Discount Cempany Court of Common Plzas FEB 16 200

d/t/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Penasylvaria Wiliam A. Shaw
Prettorotary/Clerk of Courts

V.

Jearire Emigh Number 05-1535-CD
and
Edward R. Emigh a/</a Edward Emigh

ORDER

And now this / o day of 7£Z "Zé()%, it is hereby ordered that the Prothonotary
accept the verification of counsel for the plaintiff in lieu of the sheriff’s return of service
and the Frothonotary furtazr accept the Praecipe of Default Judgment and Assessment of

Dameges and Praecipe of Writ of Execution and all subsequent filings.

BY THE COURT:

o




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

First Union Building

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Clearfield County
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company Court of Common Pleas
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.

Jeanine Emigh Number 05-1535-CD
and
Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES
1) Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure.
2) The Sheriff notified the Plaintiff that service was effectuated as set forth in Paragraph 3.

3) The Sheriff served the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on the Defendants on
October 18, 2005.

4) The Sheriff has not been able to file with the Prothonotary forthwith a return of service as
required by Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 405(a)(e).

5) Plaintiff attempted to file its Praecipe for Default Judgment and Assessment of Damages
and Writ of Execution.

6) The Default Judgment and Writ of Execution has been rejected by the Prothonotary for
the none compliance by the Sheriff with Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 405(a)(e).

7 All other Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure have been complied with.

8) Plaintiff rights are being prejudiced.

FILE "5

e & Mg Metabe

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



9) Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure are not to be strictly construed.
10)  The verification of the Plaintiff is attached setting forth that service was made.

11)  The aforesaid verificaticn should suffice as substantially compliant with Pennsylvania
Rule of Civil Procedure 405(a)(e).

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays that an order be entered. Ordering the Prothonotary to accept
Plaintiff’s verification as compliar:it with the above cited rule therefore allowing the Prothonotary
to accept Plaintiff’s Praecipe to Default Judgmen:, Writ of Execution and all other subsequent

filings.

S nltlade

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE




VYERIFICATION

I, Terrence J. McCebe certifies o the best of his knowledge information and belief that
the Steriff of Clearfield Ccunty has serve< the defendant in the above-captioned matter on the

17th day November, 2005.

j///o/o’é J A EC s b

DATE TSRRENCE I, MCCABE, ESQUIRE




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotery and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistamt

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
1ssue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

( «)JQ/J;,%/

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
DATE: _Zlelol
K You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clsarfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814} 765-2641 . 1330 »  Fax: (814) 765-7659



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d’/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.

Jeanine Emigh
and
Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

Attorney for Plaintiff
F 5}5_ E WQ I)az pd
. FER'3 % g 0
Clearfield County 160D Moy
Court of Common Pleas Willam A Shaw ohe
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Statenent
Yo ,wa
@

Number 05-1535-CD

ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES AND ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment by default in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the above-

captioned matter for failure to answer Complaint as required by Pennsylvania Rules of Civil

Procedure and assess damages as follows:

Principal
Interest from 08/19/2005 - 11/21/2005

TOTAL

d
AND NOW, this §3" day of Feb

$ 55,109.12
$ 1,346.15

$ 56,455.27

S KLl g he

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE

s 200@ Judgment is entered in favor of

Plaintiff, HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company

d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania, and against Defendants, Jeanine Emigh,

and Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh, and damages are assessed in the amount of

$56,455.27, plus interest and costs.

BYT

PROTHONOTARY:

L




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Clearfield County
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company Court of Common Pleas
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.
Jeanine Emigh ,

and
Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh Number 05-1535-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA >

The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the
Defendants are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United Stztes or its Allies, or
otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940
as amended; and that the Defendant, Jeanine Emigh, is over eighteer: (18) years of age and
resides at 76 Glastonbury Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840; and that the Defendant, Edward R.
Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh, is over eighteen (18) years of age and resides at 76 Glastonbury

Street, Hawk Run, PA, 16840.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED Ay
BEFORE ME THIS 21ST DAY '
OF NOVEMBER , 2005 TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
% Attorney for Plaintiff
No%&rf' Public
NOTARIAL SEAL

Lana T. Watts, Notary Pubiic
City of Philadelphia, Philadeiphia County
My commission expires Noverber 22, 2008




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010
HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a o Clearfield County
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company Court of Common Pleas
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania
V.

Jeanine Emigh
and
Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh Number 05-1535-CD

CERTIFICATION
Terrence J. McCabe, attorney for Plaintiff, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he deposited in the United States Mail a letter notifying the Defendants that
judgment would be entered against them within ten (10) days from the date of said letter in
accordance with Rule 237.5 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. A copy of said letter
is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A".

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED J. /7(/%4//*6

BEFORE ME THIS 21ST DAY TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
OF NOVEMBER , 20 Attorney for Plaintiff

T. Watts, No
. ' 1S, Notary Pup;
City of Pl_lﬂ.adelphla, Philadelphig Clc:sn
Commission expires Nover 4

ber 22, 2008




Gy e OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

November 8, 2005

To:  Jeanine Emigh
76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of
Beneficiel Consumer Discount Comnrpany
¢/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

Vs.

Jeanine Emigh

and

Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

gt £

Clearfield County
Court of Common Pleas

Number 05-1535-CD

NOTICE, RULE 237.5
NOTICE OF PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YO ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVZ FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN
WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS FROM T:E DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOUMAY LOS3 YOUR FROPERTY
OR OTHZR "MEORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPZR TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFOEMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

{F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIEE A LAWYER, TH:S OFF:CEMAY BE ABLE
TOPROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REBUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Dave Meholick

Court Adrinistrator
Clearfizld Ccunty Courthouse
230 East Ma-ket Street
Clearfizld, PA, 16830
314-765-2641 x 5982

TIM/rda

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER
PRESENTADO UNA COMPARECENCIA ESCRITA, YA SEA
PERSONALMENTE O POR ABOGADO Y PCR NO HABER RADICADO POR
ESCRITO CON ESTE TRIBUNAL SUS DEFENSAS U OBJECIONES A LOS
RECLAMOS FORMULADOS EN CONTRA SUYO. AL NO TOMAR LA
ACCION DEBIDA DENTRO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE LA FECHA DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL POLRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE
COMPARECER USTED EN CORTE U OIR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCIA EN SUCONTRA Y USTED PODRIA PERDER BIENES U OTROS
DERECHOS IMPORTANTES.

USTED LE DEBE TOMAR ESTE PAPEL A SU ABOGADO
INMEDIATAMENTE. SI USTED NO TIENE A UN ABOGADOQ, VA A O
TELEFONEA LA OFICINA EXPUSO ABAJO. ESTA OFICINA LO PUEDE
PROPORCIONAR CON INFORMACION ACERCA DE EMPLEAR A UN
ABOGADO.

SIUSTED NO PUEDE PROPORCIONAR FARA EMPLEAR UN ABOGADO,
ESTA OFICINA PUEDE SER CAPAZ DE PROPORCIONARLO CON
INFORMACION ACERCA DE LAS AGENCIAS QUE PUEDEN OFRECER LOS
SERVICIOS LEGALES A PERSONAS ELEGIBLES EN UN HONORARIO
REDUCIDO NI NINGUN HONORARIO.

Dave Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA, 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982

Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109



RPN OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY
COUKT OF COMMON PLEAS
Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Novemter 8, 2005

To:  Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Eraigh
76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

Vs.

Jeanine Emigh

and

Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

i

Clearfield County
Court of Common Pleas

Number 05-1535-CD

NOTICE, RULE 237.5
NOTICE OF PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ZNTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AN FILE IN
WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT AHEARING AND YOUMAY _OSE YOUR PROPERTY
OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT CNCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE S3T FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATICN ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOUCANNOT AFFORD 7O HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TOPROV:DE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGA®. SZRVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OF. NO FZE.

Dave Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfizld County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA, 16830
814-7¢5-2641 x 5982

TIM/rda

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER
PRESENTADO UNA COMPARECENCIA ESCRITA, YA SEA
PERSONAIMENTE O POR ABOGADO Y POR NO HABER RADICADO POR
ESCRITO CON ESTE TRIBUNAL SUS DEFENSAS U OBJECIONES A LOS
RECLAMOS FORMULADOS EN CONTRA SUYO. AL NO TOMAR LA
ACCION DEBIDA DENTRO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE LA FECHA DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE
COMPARECER USTED EN CORTE U OIR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA Y USTED PODRIA PERDER BIENES U OTROS
DERECHOS IMPORTANTES.

USTED LE DEBE TOMAR ESTE PAPEL A SU ABOGADO
INMEDIATAMENTE. SI USTED NO TIENE A UN ABOGADO, VA A O
TELEFONEA LA OFICINA EXPUSO ABAJO. ESTA OFICINA LO PUEDE
PROPORCIONAR CON INFORMACION ACERCA DE EMPLEAR A UN
ABOGADO.

S1USTED NO PUEDE PROPORCIONAR PARA EMPLEAR UN ABOGADO,
ESTA OFICINA PUEDE SER CAPAZ DE PROPORCIONARLO CON
INFORMACION ACERCA DE LAS AGENCIAS QUE PUEDEN OFRECER LOS
SERVICIOS LEGALES A PERSONAS ELEGIBLES EN UN HONORARIO
REDUCIDO NI NINGUN HONORARIO.

Dave Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA, 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982

Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109



YERIFICATION

The undersizned, TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE, hereby certifies that he is the
attorney for the Plaintiff in the within action and that he is authorized to make this verification
and that the forego:ng facts are true and ccrrect to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief and further stztes that false stetemerts herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

PA.C.S. Section 4979 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

I YU be

TEERENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE




OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Clearfield County Courtahouse, Clearfield, PA 16830

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

To:  Jeanine Emigh
76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Benefic:al Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.
Jeanine Emigh

and
Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

Ko

Clearfield County
Court of Common Pleas

Number 05-1535-CD

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236, you are herzbv notified that a JUDGMENT has been entered in the

above proceed:ng as indicated below.

X Judgment by Default
Money Judgment
Judgment in Replevin

Judgment for Possession

(«);U'//M% A9lis

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

If you have ary questions concerning this Judgment, please call Ter-ence J. McCabe, Esquire at

(215) 790-101).




OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY f j

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 7N\
Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830 \ (_ \
L * !
William A. Shaw o

Prothonotary

To:  Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh
76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

HSBC, a London Co-poration, s/b/m/a of Cleerfield County
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company Court of Common Pleas
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.

Jeanine Emigh Number 05-1535-CD
and
Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

NOTICE
Pursuant to Rule 236, you are herzdy notified that a JUDGMENT has been entered in the

ebove proceeding as indicated below. Ve ’%’
William A. Shaw( AL
_ alo

P-othonotary
_X  Judgment by Default
Money Judgment
Judgment in Replevin
Judgment for Possession

I7 you have any questions concerning this Judgment, please call Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire at

(215) 790-1010.




PENNSYLVANIA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , @
G-
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT N~

Ve
HSBC

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company

Beneficial Mortgage Company of PA

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-01535-CD
Real Debt: $56,455.27
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: $

Jeanine Emigh Entry: $20.00

Edward R. Emigh

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: February 23, 2006

Expires: February 23, 2011

Certified from the record this 23rd day of February, 2006.

@;ULM@

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

e 3k ke sk sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok ok ok o sk e ok sk ek sk ok ke o ok ok Sk sk s sk sk ok sk sk ok sk ke ok ok ok ok ok sk e sk sk sk ok sk sk ok o sk ok ke sk sk sk ok sk s sk 3K e ke ok sk s ok sk ok sk sk ok sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



Praecipe for Writ of Execution-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

HSBC. a Lordon Corporation s/fo/m/a of - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Beneficicl Consumer Discount CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Comgzany d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage
Cormzany of Pennsylvania

VS 05-1535
. . . NO. TERM L@/ G000

~eanire Emigh and Edward R. Emigh
a/k/a Edward Emigh FEB 27 006 e
william A Shaw
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION pmmoagtag'tge&"?i
DR descs. o Sh¥¥

"¢ the >cthercary:
issue Vit of Execution in the above matter;
1. Directed to the Sheriff of C:EARFIELD COUNTY.
2. Against the following property _Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh o’k/a Edward Emigh
Of defendant(s) and
Against the following propertvinthe hands of (name)
Jeanine Emigh and Edwaxd R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh
4, And index this writ;
{q) against___Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh o/k/a Edward Emigh

f_;.)

Defendant(s} erd
(b) against as Garnishee

As d lis pendens against real property of the defendanti(s) in name
of garnishee as follows, 173 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840

(Specifically described property)
(If space insufficient, attach extra sheets)

5. Amount Due $.56,455.27
Interest from 11/22/2005 - 5

(to date of sale, $9.28 per diem )
J R ACbe

Costs {to be added)
TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQU RE
Attorney for Plaintiff(s)

~ 3600 Prothonotary costs

Prothy, N, 63
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MCCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

{215) 790-1310

H3BC. a Lo~den Corporation s/b/m/a of | CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Benefcial Consumer Discount COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company d/o/a Beneficial Mortgage
Company 2f Pennsylvania NUMBER: 05-1535

VS,
Jeanins =migh and Edwarc R. Emigh
a/k/a =gward Emigh

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

. Tenmence J. McCabe, Esquire, aftorney for Plaintiff in the above action, st forth
as of the cate the Praecipe for the Wit of Execution was filed the following information
concernirgthe real property located at 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840, a copy

of the description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A.”

1. Name and address of Owneir(s) or RecLted Owner(s):
Name Address
Jeanine Emigh 76 Glastonbury Street

Hawk Run, PA 16840

Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh 76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name : Address

Jeanine Emigh 76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840



Edward R. Emigh o/k/a Edward Emigh 76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditorwhose iudgmrent
s ¢ recod ien on the real property 1o be sold:

Name Address
Plaintiff herein.

Erie Insurance Exchange and/or Patrick J. Coval, 100 Erie Insurance Place,
Eie, PA 16810

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record:

Name Address
Plaintiff herein.

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record inferast ir or
record lier on the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
None Known

5, Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has
knowisdge whe has any interest in the property which may be affected oy the sale:

Name Address

Tenant(s) 193 Powell Street,
Hawk Run, PA 16840

Domestic Relations Clearfield County
230 E. Market
Suite 300
Clearfield, PA 16830

Commonwedalth of Pennsylvania,  Department of Welfare,
P.O. Box 2675,
Harrisburg, PA 17106,



Lnited States of America
¢/o U.S. Attomney for the
Western District of PA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Inheritance Tox Office

Internal Revenue Sewnice
Federated Investors Tower

Commonwealth of PA
Bureau of Individual "ax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department cf Public Welfare

TPL Casualty Unif Estate
Recovery Program

633 U.S. Post Office
and Courthouse

7™ & Grant Streets
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA 12130

13" Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

6th Floor, Strawbeny Sa.
Dept. #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Bldg.
Harrisburg, PA 17105

: verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true anc correct to the best
of my personal knowledge <r information and belief. | understand that false statemernits
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 re;ating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Februciry 23, 2006

S

DATE

TERRENCE J. MCCAEE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL thct ot of ground situate in tre Village of Asheroft, Morris Townshig, Cleaif =.d Counly.
Pennsylvenia, bounded and desczribed as fallows:

BEGNMNING at a post on Seccnd Street from A2e Grimleys cerner Wes™ a cistance of
Ninety-gigrt (7€) feet 10 a pest. thence clong the lands of Mary Ann Lewis, North @
distance of Ninety-eight (98I fe=~ thence along said land West a distcnce o7 Ninety-e ght
(98" feet to a post; thence along Abram Giimrleys land South Ninety-eight (98') feet ic a
post and the place of begirning, ond known as part of Lot No. 3 on plan of said village
of Ashcroft. Having permanenty aftixed thereor a mobile homa.

Being Known As: 193 Powell Strest, Hawk Run, PA 16840.
Parcel No. 124-Q11-564-3

"0 be soid as the property ct. Jecnine Emich and Edward R. Emigh a/k/c Ecward Emigh




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

HSBC, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of Beneficial

Consumer Discount Company, d/b/a Beneficial

Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania C
Vs. NO.: 2005-01535-CD O

Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due HSBC, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA, Plaintiff(s) from
JEANINE EMIGH and EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/a Edward Emigh, Defendant(s):

(1) Youare directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the gamishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $56,455.27 PAID: $125.00
INTEREST from 11/22/2005- SHERIFF: $
[to date of sale, $9.28 per diem]: OTHER COSTS: §

PROTH. COSTS: $
ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 02/27/2006

(Jdﬁ% —

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: Terrence J. McCabe, Esq.
At AM./P.M. 123 S. Broad Street, Ste. 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Sheriff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that Ict of grcund situate in the Village of Ashcroft, Morris Township, Clearf eld County,
Pennsylvania, bcunded and described as follows:

BEGINNINZ af a post on Second Street from Abe Grimleys comer West a distance of
Ninety-eight (98 feet 1o a post; thence along the ands of May Ann Lewis, North a
distance of Ninety-eight (98') feet; thence along said land West a distance of Ninety-eight
(98') feet *¢ a post; thence along Abram Grimleys land South Ninety-eight (?8°) feet fo a
post and the place of beginning, and known as part of Lot No. 3 on plan of said vilage
of Ashcro®. Having permanently affixed therecn a mobile home.

Being Known As: 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840.
Parcel No. 124-Q11-564-3

To be sold as the propenty of: Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Aitorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of C_EARFIELD COUNTY
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Companv cf
Pennsylvania NUMEER: 05-15635
VS,

Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh
o/k/a Edward Emigh

AFFIDAVTT OF SERVICE

|, Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire. aftomrey for the Plaintiff in the within matter, hereby
certify that on the 7th day of Marcr, 200¢, a true and correct copy of the Notice of
Sheriff's Sale of Real Property was served on all pertinent lienholder(s) as set forth in the
Affidavit Pursuant to 3129 which is atfiached hereto as Exhibit "A”.

Copies of the lefter and certificate of mailing are also attached hereto, made a
oart hereof and marked as Exhibit "B."

e

TERRENCE J. MCCABE, ESQUIRE

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED

BEFORE ME THIS 7th DAY
.
ayf | ‘éoM /4/

OF MARCH , 2006.

C/)(/y;ﬁ 8{%044

NOTARY PUBLIC Fip o=
-k

Ccom Jﬂ} '

MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLY ANIA M R i ?92 Co
Chrissandra gf? TARIAL SEAL b

! haye Hamilton, N ; Wiy
City of Philadelphia, Phia gﬁgnpubhc Prothong t;y"/’ é} Shay,
My Commission Expires y o OF Cogrgg

January 4, 2009




MCCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
8Y: TERRENCE J, McCABE, ESQUIRE
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad 5Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

Attorney for Plaintiff

HSBC, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount
Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage
Company of Pennsylvania

VS.

Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh
a/k/a Edward Emigh

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NUMBER: 05-1535

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

, Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, attomney for Plairitiff in the albove action, set forth

as of the date tre Praecipe for the Wiit of Execution was filed the following information

conceming the real property located at 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840, a copy

of the description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A."

1. Name and address of Owneir(s) or Reputed Owner(s).

Name

Jeanine Emigh

Address

76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh 76 Glastonbury Street

Hawk Run, PA 16840

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Name

Jeanine Emigh

Address

76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840



Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh 76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

K3 Name and last known address of every judgment credifor whose jucgment
is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address
Picintiff herein.

Erie Insurance Exchange and/or Patrick J. Coval, 100 Erie Insuance 2lace,
Erie, PA 16510

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record:
Name Address
Plaintiff herein.
3. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or

record lien on the propery and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
None Known
6. Name and address of every other person of whom the Piaintiff 1as

knowlsdge who has any interest in the preperty which may be affected by 1he scie:
Name Address

Tenani(s) 193 Powell Street,
Hawk Run, PA 16840

Domestic Relations Clearfield County
230 E. Market
Suite 300
Clearfield, PA 16830

Co’fnmonweol‘rh of Pennsylvania,  Department of Welfare,
P.O. Box 2675,
Harrisburg, PA 17105,



Uri'ted States of Amerca
c/o U.S. Attoirey for the
Western District of PA

Commonwecaith of Pennsylvania

Inheritance Tex Office

Internal Revenue Senice
Federated invastors Tower

Commonwealth of PA
Bureau of Indiv dual Tax
Irheritance Tax Division

Cepartment of Public Welfare

TPL Cosualty Lnit Estate
Recovery Program

633 U.S. Post Office
and Courthouse

7" & Grant Streets
Pittsbburgh, PA 15219

1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130

13" Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

6th Floor, Strawberry Sq.
Dept. #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Bldg.
Harisburg, PA 17105

| verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct 1¢ the best
of my personal <nowledge or information and belief. | understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating *o unswormn

falsification to authorities.

March 7, 2006

DATE

T

TERRENCE J. McCARE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation s/o/m/a of | CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company [ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER: 05-1535
vS.

Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigt

o/k/a Edward Emigh

DATE: March 7, 2006 EXH\B‘T B

1O: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

DOWNERS: Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh o/k/a Edward Emigh
PROPERTY: 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840
IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Dwelling

The above-captioned property is scheduled 1o ke sold at the Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May
5, 2006 @ 10:00 a.m., in the Sheriff's Office of the Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 North
Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, Our records indicate that you may hold
a mortgage or judgments and liens on, and/or other interests in the property which will be
extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale o protect your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff not
later than 30 days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule
unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.



Name and Address of Sender Check type of mail or service: _

McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. 0 Centified O Recorded Delivery (International) <ES PO,
123 S. Broad St., Suite 2080 O cop O Registered s %
TT:NQQ:QT_P PA 19109 m Delivery noqm:.:m:o: w Ww::: Receipt for Z,ﬂn__u:&mn r ‘FO GAJQ
ATTN: Charlynn Mills 26980 0 Dxpress Mal Signaiare Confrmation perliRNE £ mm..\w.ag R/
e IS O LGRS AT
Line Anicle Number Addrossoe Name. Strect and PO Address Postage VK b ...F 02 %u :m< BOwts RS
O | 14
1 | HSBC v. Emigh Tenant(s) g 0004505770 a%mww. AO%
193 Powell Street MAILED FROM ZIPGODE 151002
Hawk Run, PA 16840 Ay 0N
H.
2 Domestic Relations 11 > ;
Clearfield County Mw\
230 E. Market, Suite 300 A
Clearfield, PA 16830 AN
3 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
: Department of Welfare,
P.O. Box 2675,

Harrisburg, PA 171085,

4 United States of America
c/o U.S. Attomey for the
Westerm District of PA
633 U.S. Post Office

and Courthouse

7™ & Grant Streefs
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

.
s

el
S )

5 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

1400 Spring Garden Street

Philadelphia, PA 19130

6 intemal Revenue Service

Federated Investors Tower 13" Floor,
Suite 1300

1001 Liberty Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

7 Commonweaith of PA
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division
&th Floor, Strawberry Sa.
Dept. #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

8 Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit Estate
Recovery Program

P.O. Box 8486

Willow Ock Bldg.

Harisburg, PA 17105

Total Numbet of Pieces Total Numbet of Pieces el y
e by Sender O best Officr Postmaster, Per (Name of receiving employee)

8

PS Form 3877. February, 2005 Complete by Typewriter, Ink, or Ball Point Pen



McCAEE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for 2laintiff
Identification Number 16496

First Union Building

122 €. Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HS3Z, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of CLEARFIELD CCUNTY
Benelicial Consumer Discount Company | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/bz Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania NUMBER: 05-1535
VS,

Jecnine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh
ork/a Edward Emigh

PRAECIPE TO MARK JUDGMENT AND WRIT OF EXECUTION TO USE PLAINTIFF

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly mark Judgment and Writ of Execution to Eeneficial

Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of

ol

TERKENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Pennsylvania, Use Plaintiff.

(I
IFUEI F:..)/\/O

.. Y (e
el
APR 2% ﬁ%

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. MCCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plgintiff — —
identification Number 16496 [~ o M/%
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080 ml' o ¢
Philadelphia, PA 19109 APR 21 20"
{215) 790-1010 William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

HSBC, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of | CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania NUMBER: 05-1535
VS,

Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh
a/k/a Edward Emigh '

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

l Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, aftcmey for *he Plaintiff in the withir matter,
hereby certify Th( t on the 18th day of April, 2006, ¢ true and correct copy of the Nofice
of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property was servec on all pertinent lienholder(s) as set forih in
the Affidavit Pursuant to 3129 which is attached hereto as Exribit "A”.

Copies of the lefter and cerificate of mailing are also affached hereto, made a
oart hereof and marked as Exhibit "B."

N

TERRENCE J. MCCABE, ESQUIRE

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS 18th DAY
OFfPRIL , 2006.

NOTARY PUBLIC :

C
OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL
Chrissangra Shaye Ham;ﬁoEr:\ i

Clty of Philadeiphia, PmlaNg?!%t’;Ub“C

n Explres S January 4, 2009

y Q_qmmiss:o




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. MCCABE, ESQUIRE
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a Londonr Corporation s/b/m/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
fennsylvania

Plaintiff

Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh
a/k/a Edward Emigh
Defendant

Attorney for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON FLEAS
Clearfield COUNTY

Number 05-1535-CD

EXHIBIT A

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

1, Terrence i McCabe, Esquire, ettorney for Plaintiff in the above ac-ion, set forth as of

the date the Praccipie for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information conceraing

the real property located at: 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840, a copy of the description

of said property is attached hereto and m:arked as Exhibit "A."

1. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner:

Name

Jeanine Emigh

Edward R. Emigh a/k/a
Edward Emigh

Address

76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840,

76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840
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Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:

Name Address

Jeanine Emigh 76 Glastonbury Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840,

Edward R. Emigh a/k/a 76 Glastonbury Street

Edward Emigh Hoaw< Run, PA 16840

Name and last known address of eve-y judgment creditor whose judgment is a
record lien on the real property to be so.d:

Name Address EX\-“B\T A

Plaintiff Herein

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Address

Plaintiff herein.

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the oreperty:

Name Address
Nc;ne Known

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge wko
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
Tenants 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840
Domestic Relations Clearfield County

230 IE. Market, Ste. 300
Clearfield, PA 16830



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

United States of America
c/o U.S. Attorney for the Western
District of PA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Inkeritance Tax Office

Intarnal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit Estate
Recovery Program

Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse
7™ & Grant Streets
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130

13" Floor, Ste. 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 848¢
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penaities of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Aoril 18,2006

CAT=

EXHIBIT A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20291

NO:  05-1535-CD
PLAINTIFF: HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION S/B/M/A OF BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA
V8.

DEFENDANT: JEANINE EMIGH AND EDWARD R. EMIGH A/K/A EDWARD EMIGH
Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 02/27/2006
LEVY TAKEN 03/02/2006 @ 8:09 AM
POSTED 03/02/2006 @ 8:09 AM Wb 152 0
SALE HELD . s
[0} U

SOLD TO Prothonotary
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED  08/21/2006
DATEDEEDFILED  NOT SOLD

DETAILS

03/03/2006 @ 11:36 AM SERVED JEANINE EMIGH

SERVED, JEANINE EMIGH, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 76 GLASTONBURY STREET, HAWK RUN, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO EDWARD EMIGH HUSBAND/CO DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
03/03/2006 @ 11:36 AM SERVED EDWARD R. EMIGH A/K/A EDWARD EMIGH

SERVED EDWARD R. EMIGH A/K/A EDWARD EMIGH, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 76 GLASTONBURY STREET, HAWK RUN,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO EDWARD R. EMIGH

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, MAY 4 2006 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE. THE LOAN WAS
CHARGED OFF.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20291
NO:  05-1535-CD
PLAINTIFF:  HSBC, ALONDON CORPORATION S/B/M/A OF BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA
vs.
DEFENDANT: JEANINE EMIGH AND EDWARD R. EMIGH A/K/A EDWARD EMIGH

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
L |

SHERIFF HAWKINS $247.74

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

WA B

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
v COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

HSBC, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of Beneficial
Consumer Discount Company, d/b/a Beneficial
Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania

Vs. NO.: 2005-01535-CD

Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due HSBC, a London Corporation s/b/m/a of BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA, Plaintiff(s) from
JEANINE EMIGH and EDWARD R. EMIGH a/k/a Edward Emigh, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the gamishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $56,455.27 PAID: $125.00
INTEREST from 11/22/2005- SHERIFF: §
[to date of sale, $9.28 per diem]: OTHER COSTS: $

PROTH. COSTS: $
ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 02/27/2006

( AL M/@

William A. Shaw
i Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division
Received this writ this ‘21 day

of Y230 e AD. DOOG Requesting Party: Terrence J. McCabe, Esq.

At RAD  CAMAEND 123 S. Broad Street, Ste. 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

Conaste Q. xR (215) 790-1010

Sheriff Qm Co s, &i¥or
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that lot of ground situate in the Village of Ashcroft, Morris Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING af a post on Second Street from Abe Grimleys corer West a distance of
Ninety-eight (98') feet to a post; thence along the lands of Mary Ann Lewis, North a
distance of Ninety-eight (?8’) feet, thence along said land West a distance of Ninety-eight
(98') feet to a post; thence along Abram Grimleys land South Ninety-eight (98') feet to a
post and the place of beginning, and known as part of Lot No. 3 on plan of said vilage
of Ashcroft. Having permanently affixed thereon a mobile home.

Being Known As: 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840.
Parcel No. 124-Q11-564-3

To be sold as the property of: Jeanine Emigh and Eadward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDUL.E OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME JEANINE EMIGH NO. 05-1535-CD

NOW, August 21, 2006, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Jeanine Emigh And
Edward R. Emigh A/K/A Edward Emigh to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the
highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggsvwE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 56,455.27
15.00 INTEREST @ 9.2800 6.795.484.1
MILEAGE (6,795,
16.02 FROM 11/22/2005 TO
LEVY 15.00
npng.gﬁﬁg 16.02 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CcsDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg‘mgi'o"‘ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 1;-82 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
- REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 16.02 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST ($6,738,988.89)
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 333.70
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $247.74 L_\I(IDEIQINS(;EV’CECE:SGEMENT 100.00
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 247.74
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 144.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $990.44

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



05/04/2006 13:28 FAX 215 790 1274

McCabe Weisberg

TERRENCE J. McCABE

LAW OFFICES
McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.

SUITE 2080
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Gooz

SUITE 600
216 HADDON AVENUE
WESTMONT, NJ 08108

(BS6) 858-7080

FAX (215) 790-1274 FAX (856) 858-7020

SUITE 205
53 WEST 36™ STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10018
(917)351-1188
PAX (917) 351-0363

May 4, 2006
Sheriff of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania
Vs.
Jeanine Emigh and Edward R. Emigh a/k/a Edward Emigh
Clearfield County; Court of Common Pleas; No. 05-1535-CD
Premises: 193 Powell Street, Hawk Run, PA, 16840
Date of Sheriff's Sale: May 5, 2006

Dear Sheriff:

As you know, the above-captioned property is currently listed for the May 5, 2006 Sheriff's
Sale. I am writing to you at this time to request that you stay the Sale. Our client charged their loan
off and is walking from the sale.

In addition, please return the Writ to the Prothonotary and forward any refund due my client.

As acknowledgment of this stay, I would appreciate your signing or time-stamping a copy
of this letter and faxing the same to my attention. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Ver}; tmly_{y(;urs,

Liz DeSimone
Legal Assistant
SENT VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL~NUMBER 814-765-5915
SHERIFF'S OFFICE-RECEIVED BY:
S-4-00,

SIéNATURE : ! DATE




